

No. 19-0962

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ODYSSEY 2020 ACADEMY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

GALVESTON CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Fourteenth Court of Appeals
Houston, Texas, Cause No. 14-18-00358-CV

ODYSSEY 2020 ACADEMY, INC.'S
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Joseph E. Hoffer
State Bar No. 24049462
Denise Nance Pierce
State Bar No. 00791446
John J. Joyce
State Bar No. 24112409
Schulman, Lopez, Hoffer & Adelstein, LLP
845 Proton Road
San Antonio, Texas 78258
Telephone: (210) 538-5385
Facsimile: (210) 538-5384

**Attorneys for Petitioner
Odyssey 2020 Academy, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Argument	2
1. Odyssey’s Lease Agreement, coupled with the application of Chapter 12, creates a sufficient property interest to assert ownership for tax purposes.	2
2. The Court of Appeals erroneously interpreted Tex. Educ. Code § 12.128, and its errors of statutory interpretation extend the erroneous nature of its decision even beyond the facts of this case.	7
3. <i>Texas Turnpike</i> involved a bare legislative command, wholly unsupported by fact; Section 12.128 and Chapter 12 create many of the facts surrounding a charter school’s existence.	9
4. Cases involving charter schools and Chapter 12 of the Education Code address the issues underlying this case, and GCAD’s argument regarding same demonstrates the Court of Appeals’ error.	12
<i>A. GCAD’s argument regarding failed legislation is inappropriate and inapplicable</i>	<i>14</i>
5. Interpreting 12.128 according to its plain language and granting an exemption does not create absurd results.	15
6. Article XI, Section 9 exemption is proper in this case.	18

A.	<i>Article XI, Section 9 has not been waived</i>	18
i.	<u>No waiver for failure to exhaust administrative remedies</u>	18
ii.	<u>The issue of exemption for public property is properly preserved</u>	19
B.	<i>Article XI, Section 9 claim is applicable</i>	21
i.	<u>Chemical Bank is applicable and good law</u>	21
ii.	<u>Article XI, Section 9’s language cannot be considered redundant and should be given effect in this case</u>	22
iii.	<u>Application of Article XI, Section 9 does not “nullify” mortgage liens</u>	26
Prayer		27
Certificate of Service		28
Certificate of Compliance		29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A. & M. Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. City of Bryan</i> , 143 Tex. 348, 184 S.W.2d 914 (1945)	18, 19
<i>Baird v. State</i> , 398 S.W.3d 220 (Tex.Crim.App. 2013)	25
<i>Base-Seal, Inc. v. Jefferson County</i> , 901 S.W.2d 783 (Tex.App.—Beaumont 1995, writ denied)	6
<i>Booth v. Strippleman</i> , 61 Tex. 378 (1884)	25
<i>Cent. Appraisal Dist. of Erath County v. Pecan Valley Facilities, Inc.</i> , 704 S.W.2d 86 (Tex.App.—Eastland 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	22
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Redmon</i> , 745 S.W.2d 314 (Tex.1987).....	24
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex.2008)	9
<i>City of San Antonio v. Abbott</i> , 432 S.W.3d 429 (Tex.App.—Austin 2014, pet. denied)	13, 17
<i>Davis v. Mueller</i> , 528 S.W.3d 97 (Tex.2017)	17
<i>Dreyer v. Greene</i> , 871 S.W.2d 697 (Tex.1993).....	20
<i>El Paso Educ. Initiative, Inc. v. Amex Properties, LLC</i> , 18-1167, 2020 WL 2601641 (Tex. May 22, 2020).....	7
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009).....	14
<i>Ex Parte Shires</i> , 508 S.W.3d 856 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth 2016, no pet.).....	25
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Sys.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999).....	9
<i>Hanson v. Jordan</i> , 145 Tex. 320, 198 S.W.2d 262 (1946)	24

<i>Hays County Appraisal Dist. v. Sw. Tex. State Univ.</i> , 973 S.W.2d 419 (Tex.App.—Austin 1998, no pet.)	22
<i>Honors Academy, Inc. v. Tex. Educ. Agency et al.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 54 (Tex.2018)	10
<i>In re City of Georgetown</i> , 53, S.W.3d 328 (Tex.2001)	22, 23, 24
<i>In the Interest of L.M.I.</i> , 119 S.W.3d 707 (Tex.2003)	20
<i>Johnson v. Tenth Jud. Dist. Ct. App. at Waco</i> , 280 S.W.3d 866 (Tex.Crim.App. 2008)	25
<i>Leander Independent School District v. Cedar Park Water Supply Corporation</i> , 479 S.W.2d 908 (Tex.1972)	21
<i>Lopez v. Munoz, Hockema & Reed, L.L.P.</i> , 22 S.W. 3d 857 (Tex.2000)	20
<i>Lower Colorado River Authority v. Chemical Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 144 Tex. 326, 190 S.W. 2d 48 (Tex.1945)	21, 22
<i>Realty Tr. Co. v. Craddock</i> , 131 Tex. 88, 112 S.W.2d 440 (1938)	5
<i>Republican Party of Texas v. Dietz</i> , 940 S.W.2d 86 (Tex.1997)	22
<i>Saade v. Villarreal</i> , 280 S.W.3d 511 (Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, pet. dism'd).....	13, 17
<i>Seguin v. Bexar Appraisal District</i> , 373 S.W.3d 699 (Tex.App.—San Antonio 2012)	2-3
<i>Spradlin v. Jim Walter Homes, Inc.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 578 (Tex.2000)	24, 25
<i>State v. Houston Lighting & Power Co.</i> , 609 S.W.2d 263 (Tex.Civ.App.—Corpus Christi 1980, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	21
<i>State Highway Dep't v. Gorham</i> , 139 Tex. 361, 162 S.W.2d 934 (1942)	23

<i>Test Masters Educ. Services, Inc. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 14-02-00237-CV, 2003 WL 21911120, (Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 12, 2003, no pet.).....	6
<i>Texas Educ. Agency v. Academy of Careers & Technologies, Inc.</i> , 499 S.W.3d 130 (Tex.App.—Austin 2016, no pet.).....	17
<i>Texas Educ. Agency v. American YouthWorks, Inc.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 244 (Tex.App.—Austin 2016).....	10
<i>Texas Turnpike Company v. Dallas County</i> , 153 Tex. 474 (Tex.1954)	9, 10, 11
<i>Ultrasound Technical Services, Inc. v. Dallas Central Appraisal District</i> , 357 S.W.3d 175 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2011, no pet. H)	3
<i>University of the Incarnate Word v. Redus</i> , 518 S.W.3d 905 (Tex.2017).....	9, 17
<i>Wackenhut Corr. Corp. v. Bexar App. Dist.</i> , 100 S.W.3d 289 (Tex.App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.)	18, 19, 20

Statutes / Constitution

Page

Tex. Const. Article VIII, Section 2	2, 3, 4
Tex. Const. Article XI, Section 9	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Const. Article XVI, Section 50	24
Tex. Educ. Code § 12.104.....	9, 17
Tex. Educ. Code § 12.105	7
Tex. Educ. Code § 12.1056.....	9, 17
Tex. Educ. Code § 12.114	11
Tex. Educ. Code §12.128.....	<i>passim</i>

Tex. Educ. Code § 12.107	15
Tex. Educ. Code § 12.1071	11
Tex. Gov't Code § 552.022.....	22-23
Tex. Tax Code § 11.11.....	4, 8, 12, 18, 20
Tex. Tax Code § 11.21.....	3, 4
Tex. Tax Code § 11.42.....	18
Tex. Tax Code § 11.43.....	18
Tex. Tax Code § 23.13.....	19
VATS, Article 6674v, Sec. 18 (1953) (repealed 1995)	9, 10
Administrative Code	<u>Page</u>
19 Tex. Admin. Code § 100.1033.....	11
Legislative Materials	<u>Page</u>
Tex. H.B. 382, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017)	14
Tex. H.R.J. Res., 85th Leg., R.S. (2017)	14
Tex. S.B. 1030, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017).....	14
Tex. S.J. Res. 42, 85th Leg., R. S. (2017).....	14

No. 19-0962
